office premium increasing by 10% from R2 160 p.a. to R2 376 p.a.;
—— premiums waived after age 60, provided the policy has been in force for at least five years,
resulting in the average office premium increasing by 8% from R2 160 p.a. to R2 333 p.a.;
and
—— premium holidays available, resulting in no change to the average office premium as the
default design already allows for a premium holiday of 10% of total premiums.

4.3.2	 We then tested the enhanced benefits under different mortality and lapse
assumptions to measure the extent to which benefits could be enhanced even further (while
keeping premiums and new business margins unchanged). For the premium waiver benefit
the benefit remains unchanged, and we instead measured the impact to the office premium (in
order to keep the new business margin unchanged).

Table 5. Impact of different mortality and lapse scenarios on example new business
products—new business margin fixed at 8%

Cashback
(no. of premiums)

Surrender value (%
of premiums to date)

Premium waiver (%
of current premium)

Holiday
(% of premiums)

Conserv-
ative Baseline Conserv-

ative Baseline Conserv-
ative Baseline Conserv-

ative Baseline

Current
lapses 6 13 14% 30% 108% 96% 10% 20%

Lapses –20% 11 17 29% 45% 101% 90% 16% 26%

Lapses –50% 16 21 40% 56% 97% 85% 23% 32%

4.3.3	 The modelling shows that, assuming no changes in lapses, under our
baseline mortality scenario a cashback of 13 months’ premiums could be offered compared
with the six months’ worth of premiums under the conservative scenario.

4.3.4	 If lapses were to reduce in years 1 to 4 (which is possible if policyholders
had the expectation of a cashback benefit), our modelling shows that an even higher multiple
of monthly premiums could be offered as a cashback. A 20% reduction in year-1-to-4 lapses

SAAJ 16 (2016)

CHANGES IN MORTALITY OF PEOPLE WITH HIV IN SA AND IMPLICATIONS FOR LIFE ASSURERS | 19